

## Manteca Unified School District

Clark Burke, Ed. D., Superintendent cburke@musd.net | (209)858-0742

Office of the Superintendent

Board of Trustees

Stephen J. Schluer

President

Bob Wallace

Vice President

Evelyn Moore

Board Clerk

Eric Duncan
Trustee Area 1

Kathy Howe Trustee Area 2

Michael Seelye Trustee Area 3

Nancy Teicheira
Trustee Area 4

<u>District Leadership</u> Clark Burke, Ed. D. Superintendent

> Roger Goatcher Deputy Superintendent

Jacqui Breitenbucher
Chief Business Officer

July 26, 2018

Via Email and Certified Mail grandjury@sjcourts.org

Honorable Linda L. Lofthus, Presiding Judge Superior Court of California, County of San Joaquin 180 E. Weber Avenue, Suite 1306-J Stockton, CA 95202

Dear Judge Lofthus:

On June 20, 2018, the San Joaquin County Civil Grand Jury released a follow-up report on Case No. 0516, Meeting the After-School Needs of Weston Ranch High Schools Students. The Findings and Report were submitted to the Governing Board of the Manteca Unified School District on July 24, 2018. The Governing Board agreed as follows:

Finding No. F1.1

The Manteca Unified School District along with the staff of Weston Ranch High School have developed several significant after-school programs. In doing so, they are preparing students for future education and/or employment in technical careers. Some of the programs serving more than 75 students are: SAT Preparation; Spanish Tutoring; Weight Lifting; Arts and Crafts.

Response to Finding No. F1.1

The District agrees with this Finding.

Finding No. F1.2

In the 2016-2017 school year, Manteca spent \$125,000 contracting with Stockton Kids Club to run its after-school program at Weston Ranch High School. This year the District, in conjunction with the Weston Ranch High School staff, has spent \$30,000 on the after-school programs described above and is providing significantly more opportunities for the students.

Response to Finding F1.2

The District agrees with this Finding.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns regarding the District's response.

Sincerely,

Clark Burke, Ed.D.

District Superintendent

"Making a difference to each and every student daily."